
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
21 November 
2018

Time and venue:

5.00 pm in the Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Peter Gardiner, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Thursday, 8 November 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2018 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

6 LW/18/0627 - Street Record Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, East Sussex  
(Pages 5 - 24)

Non-planning application related items

7 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part A)  
(Pages 25 - 26)

8 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part B)  
(Pages 27 - 32)

9 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part A)  
(Pages 33 - 36)

10 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part B)  
(Pages 37 - 42)

11 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

12 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
ac
[...]
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 31 October 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, 
Tony Rowell, Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Specialist, Planning), Katie Maxwell (Committee Officer), Joanne Stone 
(Lawyer, Planning).

82 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

83 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Ient and Jones.

84 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Boorman declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6, 
(planning application LW/18/0506) as a member of Seaford Town Council.  
Councillors Boorman did not feel this would affect her ability to take part in the 
discussion and subsequent decision and remained in the room and voted 
thereon.

Councillor Wallraven declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (planning application LW/18/0506) as a Member of Seaford Town 
Council and having made her feeling regarding the application known.  
Councillor Wallraven withdrew from the room whilst the application was 
considered and did not vote thereon.

Councillors Catlin and Rowell declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8, (planning application SNDP/18/03889) as members of Lewes Town 
Council and the Building Committee.  Councillors Catlin and Rowell did not 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 31 October 2018

feel this would affect their ability to take part in the discussion and subsequent 
decision and remained in the room and voted thereon.

85 Petitions 

There were none.

86 LW/18/0506 - Land between 107 and 109 North Way, Seaford 

NOTE:  The decision notice for this item would not be issued.  Officers were 
advised that the application had been withdrawn by Seaford Town Council on 
30 October 2018, however this was not communicated to the Committee in 
time for the meeting.

Fred Bass and Mr and Mrs Titchmarsh spoke in objection to the application.

Resolved:

That the planning application LW/18/0506 be refused on the grounds that the 
land is part of the green infrastructure and confers value to local residents 
within the locality and the town of Seaford, which is known to have a shortage 
of such spaces measured against the adopted standards contained in the 
Lewes District Local Plan Part One: Joint Core Strategy, and as such the 
removal of the S.52 Obligation should be resisted.  In view of this the 
proposals are contrary to the aims and objectives of Core Policies 7 and 8 of 
the Lewes District Local Plan Part One: Joint Core Strategy.  

(Note: Councillor Boorman declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
6, (planning application LW/18/0506) as a member of Seaford Town Council.  
Councillors Boorman did not feel this would affect her ability to take part in the 
discussion and subsequent decision and remained in the room and voted 
thereon.

Councillor Wallraven declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (planning application LW/18/0506) as a Member of Seaford Town 
Council and having made her feeling regarding the application known.  
Councillor Wallraven withdrew from the room whilst the application was 
considered and did not vote thereon).

87 LW/18/0745 - Unit 2, Railway Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0AY 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0745 for the replacement of the existing first-
floor cladding, alterations and additions to the existing doors and windows to 
the ground and first-floor and omission of a small internal mezzanine area and 
removal of existing front and rear loading bay canopies be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report.

Informative:

Page 2



31 October 2018 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

88 SDNP/18/03889/FUL - Malling Community Centre, Spences Lane, Lewes, 
BN7 2HQ 

Councillor Lamb, Steve Brigden, Mrs Elizabeth Allsobrook and Councillor 
Mike Chartier spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That the planning application SDNP/18/03889/FUL for proposed extensions to 
southern and northern elevations, proposed terrace area to east and south 
sides along with external cladding, roof mounted solar panels and associated 
alterations be approved subject to the conditions in the report and the 
removal of condition 6 which read:

6. The terrace on the western side of the community centre shall not be used 
as a sitting out area between 18.00 and 09.00 on any day of the week, and 
any benches or seats shall be removed during these times.

(Note: Councillors Catlin and Rowell declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 8, (planning application SNDP/18/03889) as members of Lewes 
Town Council and the Building Committee.  Councillors Catlin and Rowell did 
not feel this would affect their ability to take part in the discussion and 
subsequent decision and remained in the room and voted thereon).

89 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

90 Date of next meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm.

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0627 
ITEM  
NUMBER:  

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr & Mrs R Meaker 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Barcombe / 
Barcombe & Hamsey 

PROPOSAL: 
Outline Planning Application for Erection of six houses with parking 
and access (outline application with access, layout and scale 
determinable) 

SITE ADDRESS: Street Record Bridgelands Barcombe Cross East Sussex  

GRID REF:   

  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

  
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The site is located to the south west of Barcombe Cross, outside of the defined 

settlement boundary and adjacent to the Conservation Area.  The site covers an 
area of approximately 0.55 hectares and is accessed via a narrow lane running 
northwards off the High Street.  The lane currently serves The Old Station House 
(converted into 2 dwellings) and 4 detached dwelling houses, all located on the 
western side of Bridgelands. 

 
1.2  The existing site can be described as rough pasture, with a pond close to the 

eastern boundary, and a solitary Corsican Pine (which is subject to a TPO).  The 
boundary to the lane, which runs along the western boundary, consists of mature 
native hedge with two access gates. The site has a general slope from south to 
north /north east with a fall of between 2-2.5m. 

 
1.3 An application has been submitted seeking outline permission for the erection of 6 

houses together with parking and access.  At this stage only the principle of 
development together with access, layout and scale are determinable. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – RES06 – New development in the Countryside 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CT01 – Planning Boundary and Countryside Policy 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/84/1341 - Outline Application for the erection of three four-bedroom detached houses 
with garages. - Refused 
 
E/63/0049 - Outline Application for residential development. Deemed Refused. - Deemed 
Refused 
 
E/72/1935 - Outline Application for erection of fifty five dwellings with garages. - Refused 
 
E/64/1252 - Outline Application for residential development. - Refused 
 
E/73/1025 - Outline Application for fifty two dwellings with garages at Barcombe Railway 
Station and part O.P. 8373. - Refused 
 
E/72/1398 - Outline application for twenty eight dwellings with garages. - Refused 
 
E/67/0816 - Outline Application for the erection of private dwellings and telephone 
exchange on site of Barcombe Railway Station. - Refused 
 

Page 6



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

LW/77/0693 - Erection of five thousand sq.ft. workshop and use of lane for open storage.  
Restrictive Planning Conditions Nos. 4 & 7.  Limiting times 08.00 - 18.00 Mondays to 
Fridays inclusive, 08.00 - 13.00 on any Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Public 
Holidays - Approved 
 
 
LW/85/0111 - Approval of Reserved Matters following LW/83/1946 for erection of four 
detached dwellings with integrated garages. Amended plans Approved 09/10/1991. - 
Approved 
 
LW/18/0627 - Erection of six houses with parking and access (outline application with 
access, layout and scale determinable) -  
 
E/68/0028 - Outline Application for erection of dwellings and alterations to access. - 
Refused 
 
LW/86/0191 - Connection of foul drainage from four dwellings to main sewer at Barcombe 
Goods Station Yard. - Approved 
 
E/63/0049 - Outline Application for residential development. Deemed Refused. - Deemed 
Refused 
 
E/64/1252 - Outline Application for residential development. - Refused 
 
E/73/1025 - Outline Application for fifty two dwellings with garages at Barcombe Railway 
Station and part O.P. 8373. - Refused 
 
E/67/0816 - Outline Application for the erection of private dwellings and telephone 
exchange on site of Barcombe Railway Station. - Refused 
 
LW/77/0693 - Erection of five thousand sq.ft. workshop and use of lane for open storage.  
Restrictive Planning Conditions Nos. 4 & 7.  Limiting times 08.00 - 18.00 Mondays to 
Fridays inclusive, 08.00 - 13.00 on any Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Public 
Holidays - Approved 
 
LW/90/0910 - Construction of new access onto C8. - Refused 
 
  
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
ESCC SUDS – No objection in principle subject to the imposition of conditions. 
Whilst the application documentation has not met all the County Council's requirements, it 
is possible that the risk is capable of being mitigated to acceptable levels by the application 
of planning conditions which are outlined in this response. 
 
ESCC Highways – I am satisfied that the impact of this development [6 dwellings total] can 
be accommodated on the highway network provided the mitigation measures are carried 
out.  I recommend that the application be approved subject to highway conditions with a 
s278 agreement to secure the highway works. 
 
1. Access/Visibility 
The application indicates that two accesses would be created onto Bridgelands which is a 
private road.  The proposal seeks to improve the junction of Bridgelands with the High 
Street [C8].   

Page 7



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 
The access [Bridgelands] lies within a 30mph speed limi
[...]
thorne House, Lewes Road, Ringmer – LW/18/0185 – Section 73A 
Retrospective application for the retention of a vehicular access and 1.3m 
high access gate 

3  

  

  2 33 Bannings Vale, Saltdean – LW/18/0280 – Section 73A Retrospective 
application to dismantle existing wooden conservatory of approx. 14 square 
metres and replace with a brick and mortar construction of 24 square metres 
 

 

  3 Barn at Grassington Farm, Warren Lane, Chailey  – LW/18/0334 – Section 
73A Retrospective application for the change of use of barn to gym 
  

  

  4 69 The Fairway, Newhaven  – LW/18/0352 – Section 73A Retrospective 
application for new roof terrace with balustrade and spiral staircase  
 

 

  5 25 St Peters Road, Seaford – LW/18/0440 – Section 73A Retrospective 
application for fence on the border with the highway 
 

  

  6 Rise Farm, Cockshut Road, Lewes – SDNP/18/02352/ADV – Retention of 
signs showing directions to Rise Farm 
 

  

  7 19 Prince Edwards Road, Lewes – SDNP/18/02011/HOUS – Section 73A 
Retrospective application to take down a long disused chimney to its base, 
leaving six rows of bricks, and cap the top as it has been found to be unsafe 
during works to replace a flat lead roof 

 

     
   

  
 

  

   
   

5 Contact Officer 
 The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor 

(Planning Enforcement).  
 

Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning  
30/10/2018 

Page 26



C:\Users\jennifer.norman\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KACSSLK4\enfmon Part 
B June 2018.doc 

 
Committee: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 November 2018 

Department: Planning & Environmental Services 

Subject: Enforcement Monitoring (Part B) 

This report details the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 April 2018 – 30 June 2018 

 

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area 

 
EAST CHILTINGTON 
 
Wootton Farm, Novington La
[...]
d notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 July 2018 – 30 September 2018 

 

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area 

 
EAST CHILTINGTON 
 
Wootton Farm, Novington Lane, East 
Chiltington – SDNP/16/00462/COU 
 
Breach 
 
Unauthorised residential use of a mobile 
home 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice served in respect 
of the unauthorised siting and use of 
the mobile home. 
 

 Appeal lodged against the 
enforcement notice   
 

 Appeal dismissed and compliance 
period for enforcement notice upheld  
 

 Works currently underway to comply 
with requirements of the enforcement 
notice 
 

 Site visit imminent to check removal 
of mobile home 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
IFORD 
 
Iford Farm Shoot, Iford  
SDNP/18/00346/COU 
 
Breach  
 
Use of land for shooting for over the 28 day 
permitted rights 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice served on 14 
August 2018 
 

 Enforcement notice appealed 
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



C:\Users\jennifer.norman\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KACSSLK4\enfmon Part 
B September 2018.doc 

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area 

 

 
ITFORD 
 
YHA, Itford Farm, Itford – 
SDNP/16/00406/OPDEV 
 
Breach 
 
Unauthorised shower and WC cabin unit  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice served on 
19.12.2017 following refusal of 
retrospective planning permission  
 

 12 month compliance period  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 
KINGSTON 
 
Kingston Farm, The Street, Kingston – 
SDNP/17/00753/COU 
 
Breach  
 
Siting and use of unauthorised pizza van 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice pending service 
for the cessation of the use and 
removal of the unauthorised pizza van 
 

 Enforcement notice served 
 

 Appeal lodged against the 
enforcement notice  
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
LEWES 
 
The Volunteer, 15 Eastgate Street, Lewes 
SDNP/17/00131/OPDEV 
 
Breach 
 
Unauthorised smoking shelte
[...]
s  
 

 Letter to owner advising that the 
Council is now considering direct 
action to seek clearance of the front, 
side and rear garden 
 

 Three quotes being obtained to take 
direct action to clear the garden 
 

 Direct action undertaken and site has 
now been cleared 
 

 

 

 
SEAFORD 
 
Talland Parade, Seaford -  
EN/17/0036 
 
Breach 
 
Untidy site/scaffolding 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position 
 

 Section 215 Notice served  
 

 Appeal lodged with the Magistrates 
Court  against the Section 215 Notice  
 

 Magistrates Court received the appeal 
after the deadline so this could not be 
heard 
 

 Council agreed that if works start by 
the end of August 2018 the no further 
enforcement action will be taken 
 

 Work has commenced on site 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



C:\Users\jennifer.norman\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KACSSLK4\enfmon Part 
B September 2018.doc 

 
Contact Officer 
 
The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor (Planning 
Enforcement).  
 
Ian Fitzpatrick,  
Director of Regeneration and Planning  
30/10/2018 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 LW/18/0627 - Street Record Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, East Sussex
	7 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part A)
	8 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part B)
	9 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part A)
	10 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part B)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 21 November 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, 
Peter Gardiner, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Tony Rowell and Richard Turner

Officers in attendance: 

Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning), Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, 
Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee 
Officer) and Joanne Stone (Lawyer , Planning)

91 Minutes 

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

92 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Linda Wallraven.

93 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Gardiner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 
(planning application LW/18/0627) as he knew several people that lived near 
the area of the proposed development.

94 Petitions 

There were none.



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 21 November 2018

95 LW/18/0627 - Street Record Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, East Sussex 

Resolved:

That outline planning application for erection of six houses with parking and 
access (outline application with access, layout and scale determinable) be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

(Note: Cllr Gardiner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he knew 
several people that lived near the area of the proposed development. He 
therefore took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

96 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018, be noted.

97 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 (Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018, be noted.

98 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018, be noted.

99 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018 (Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018, be noted.

(Note: The Committee wished to express its sincere gratitude to Jennifer 
Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning) for all of her hard work administering the 
enforcement function on behalf of the Council.)

100 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



21 November 2018 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

101 Date of next meeting 

Resolved: 

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


